

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0214  
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. JVJV251169

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

K.C., Minor Child,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE RACHAEL SEYMOUR, JUVENILE COURT JUDGE*

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA FOUNDATION,  
INC.

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

**Sharon Wegner**  
**Rita Bettis Austen**  
ACLU of Iowa  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 243-3988  
FAX: (515) 243-8506  
EMAIL: sharon.wegner@aclu-ia.org  
EMAIL: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(D) .....	5
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>I. COURTS SHOULD BE LESS DEFERENTIAL WHEN REVIEWING REASONABLE AND NECESSARY LITIGATION COSTS FOR JUVENILES IN DELINQUENCY PROCEEDINGS THAN ADULT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. Juveniles are entitled to more protections than adult defendants. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. Courts should apply a de novo standard of review when reviewing reasonable and necessary litigation costs for juveniles in delinquency proceedings. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. EVEN IF THE COURT CHOOSES NOT TO IMPLEMENT A DE NOVO—OR A PRACTICALLY LESS DEFERENTIAL— STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE JUVENILE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
CONCLUSION .....	17
COST CERTIFICATE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 533 (1971) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	6

### IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bonilla v. Bd. of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019).....	6
<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981) .....	14
<i>In re A.K.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 46, 51 (Iowa 2013).....	8
<i>In re D.L.C.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1991) .....	8
<i>In re J.D.F.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 1996).....	8
<i>State v. Coker</i> , 412 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1987) .....	14
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014) .....	15
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018) .....	8
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	6
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	6
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41, (Iowa 2013).....	6
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 207 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1973).....	10

### OTHER CASES

<i>Alexander S. by and through Bowers v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773, 781 (D.S.C. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re C.L.C. Jr.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 329, 338 (Iowa App. 2011) .....	11
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 778 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa App. 2009) .....	15
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907, 911 (8th Cir.1970) .....	14

### STATUTES

Iowa Code § 232.47(2).....	9
Iowa Code § 815.7.....	9, 10

### RULES

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.20(4) .....	9
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martin Guggenheim, *Graham v. Florida* and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing, 47 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 457, 487 (2012). ..... 7

47 Am. Jur. 2d Juvenile Courts, Etc. § 115..... 13

Model Juvenile Court Act § 52 ..... 13
